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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicants, Richard and Elizabeth Tonner, request approval of a subdivision at 418 West 
Braddock Road.  
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject site is one corner lot of 
record with 98.1 feet of frontage on West 
Braddock Road, 186.5 feet of frontage on 
Ruffner Road, and a total lot area of 
32,036 square feet.  The site is developed 
with a two and a half-story single-family 
dwelling with accessory structures. 
 
The subject site is surrounded by other 
single-family residences. The rear 
portion of Ivy Hill Cemetery is located a 
short distance to the southwest of the 
site.  

 

BACKGROUND  
 
Land records indicate that the subject site 
was first included, along with many other 
properties in the vicinity, in a large 1890 
subdivision known as “Northwest 
Alexandria Improvement Company.” The 
portion of that subdivision located 
southwest of West Braddock Road was 
re-subdivided in 1896 in the “South 
Braddock Heights” subdivision, which 
included several properties referred to as 
“Villa Sites.” Villa Sites #19-21 of the 
1896 subdivision were re-subdivided 
again in 1950 into two lots known as Lot 
520 and Lot 521. The 1950 plat, shown in Figure 1 on the following page and entitled “Plat 
Showing Resubdivision Villa Sites 19, 20 and 21 South Braddock Heights,” is considered to be 
the “original subdivision.”  
 
Lot 520, depicted on the 1950 plat as being “Lot 520 Part I” and “Lot 520 Part II” but considered 
to be one lot, is the subject site. It has remained in the same configuration for nearly 65 years. 
City Council approved VAC#2005-0003 in September 2005 to vacate a portion of public right-
of-way located immediately in front of the property and to consolidate that vacated land with Lot 
520. However, the actual transfer of land from the City to the applicant has not occurred in the 
nearly ten years since the request was approved. 
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Lot 521 of the 1950 subdivision plat, located immediately to the southeast of the subject site, 
was re-subdivided again in two 1952 plats, known as Part I and Part II of “Division of Lot 521 of 
the Resubdivision of Villa Sites 19, 20 and 21 South Braddock Heights.” Three of the lots in Part 
I of the subdivision, located on West Braddock Road, were again adjusted through a 1969 
subdivision following the vacation of a portion of an expected, but never constructed, extension 
of Orchard Street. The other lots within the Part I and Part II subdivisions appear to have retained 
the same lot configuration since 1952. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL  

 
The applicants propose to re-subdivide their existing one lot at 418 West Braddock Road into 
two lots as shown on Figure 2 on the following page. Proposed Lot 620, on which the existing 
dwelling and accessory structures would remain, would measure 18,956 square feet. It would 
have lot frontages of 98.1 feet on West Braddock Road and 121.5 feet on Ruffner Road, while its 
width would measure 137 feet along West Braddock Road and 129.5 feet along Ruffner Road. 
Proposed Lot 621, the brand-new lot to the south of the dwelling, would measure 13,080 square 
feet and have a lot frontage and width of 65 feet on Ruffner Road. It is anticipated that a new 
single-family dwelling would be constructed on proposed Lot 621 in the future. 

Figure 1: 1950 “Original Subdivision” 
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Figure 2: Preliminary Subdivision Plat 
 
 

ZONING / MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 
The property is located in the R-8 / Single-Family zone. As shown in Table 1 below, the 
proposal meets minimum lot size, frontage, and width requirements for single-family dwellings 
in the R-8 zone. The existing dwelling also would continue to meet minimum setback and FAR 
requirements for the R-8 zone. The property is located within the North Ridge / Rosemont Small 
Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, which designates the property for uses 
consistent with the R-8 zone. 
 
Table 1: Zoning Analysis 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Existing 

Minimum 
Required 

Proposed 

Lot 620 Lot 621 

Lot Size 

 8,000 sq. ft. 
(Interior) 

 13,080 sq. ft. 

32,036 sq. ft. 9,000 sq. ft. 
(Corner) 

18,956 sq. ft. 
 

Lot Frontage 

98.1 feet  
(W. Braddock) 

40 feet 

98.1 feet  
(W. Braddock) 

65 feet 
186.5 feet 

(Ruffner) 
121.5 feet 

(Ruffner) 

Lot Width 

 65 feet 
(Interior) 

 
65 feet 

137 feet  
(W. Braddock) 80 feet  

(Corner) 

137 feet  
(W. Braddock) 

 
194.5 feet 

(Ruffner) 
129.5 feet 

(Ruffner) 

Side Yard 
(South) 

84.1 feet  
(to garage) 

1:2 ratio / 8’ min 
= 8 feet* 

19.1 feet  
(to garage)    

 
110 feet  

(to dwelling) 
1:2 ratio / 8’ min 

= 14 feet* 
45 feet  

(to dwelling) 

Side Yard 
(West) 

37.4 feet 1:2 ratio / 8’ min 
= 14 feet* 

37.4 feet  

FAR 0.12** 0.35 0.20**  

* Based on estimated height of structures. 
** Estimated FAR. No deductions taken except for basement.

Existing Lot 
Configuration 

Requested Vacation 
Area (2005) – Not 
Executed  

New Line 
Proposed 
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SUBDIVISION STANDARDS 
  

Sections 11-1706 and 11-1709 of the Zoning Ordinance contain several technical subdivision 
requirements and Section 11-1710(D) stipulates a general requirement that all lots meet zone 
requirements. In addition, Section 11-1710(B) contains what is often referred to as the “lot 
character requirement.” It states that every subdivided lot shall be “of substantially the same 
character as to suitability for residential use and structures, lot areas, orientation, street frontage, 
alignment to streets and restrictions as other land in the subdivision, particularly with respect to 
similarly situated lots within the adjoining portions of the original subdivision.” A provision 
requiring new lots to be consistent with the character of other nearby lots has existed in the 
Zoning Ordinance for many years and was strengthened in 2006 in the first of three “infill” text 
amendments.   
 
Section 11-1710(B) further explains that the lots within a given subdivision proposal should be 
compared, for the purpose of determining neighborhood character, to those existing lots located 
 

within the original subdivision area, evidence of which may be shown by: (1) 
Subdivision plat documents, including amendments to the subdivision over time, 
as well as the development that has occurred within the subdivision; and (2) land 
in the same general location and zone as the original subdivision with the same 
features so as to be essentially similar to the original subdivision area. 

 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the requested subdivision. The proposal meets general subdivision and R-8 zone 
requirements. The new lots also meet the lot character requirement from Section 11-1710(B) of 
the Zoning Ordinance, language that has been discussed at great length in other recent 
subdivision cases. The proposed lots are substantially the same character as other nearby lots 
regarding their suitability for residential use, lot orientation, lot shape, lot area, lot frontage and 
lot width. 
 
Lot Character Assessment – Area of Comparison 
In order to assess whether the proposed subdivision would create lots of substantially the same 
character of other nearby lots, a determination must first be made regarding the lots to which the 
proposal should be compared. This concept has been referred to as the “area of comparison.” 
Section 11-1710(B) provides two options for such a determination, and unlike in a few recent 
subdivision requests, staff has entirely relied upon the first of the two options, or what will be 
referred to as the “original subdivision option,” in this instance.  
 
Importantly, the original subdivision option in Section 11-1710(B)(1) provides that the original 
subdivision should be used for comparison, “including amendments to the subdivision over 
time” (emphasis added). The need to include amendments to an original subdivision within an 
area of comparison has not featured as a notable element in any recent subdivision cases. 
However, the language has existed in the Ordinance for many years and may be used when 
relevant circumstances arise. 
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In this case, the 1950 plat considered to be the original subdivision only included two lots: the 
subject site (Lot 520) and a large parcel immediately to the south (Lot 521). However, Lot 521 
was again divided into 28 smaller lots through two subdivision plats in 1952 - only two years 
after the original subdivision was created. These amendments to the subdivisions are significant 
and should be included within the analysis for this case consistent with Zoning Ordinance 
provisions.  
 
Staff therefore concludes that the final area of comparison (see Figure 3) should be the original 
subdivision from 1950, as significantly amended twice in 1952, and as later changed by a minor 
subdivision amendment in 1969 that resulted in all of the lots achieving their present 
configuration. It should also be noted that the area of comparison is virtually the same land area 
as Villa Sites 19, 20 and 21 on the older 1896 subdivision plat. 
 
Lot Character Assessment – Similarly-Situated Lots 
The Zoning Ordinance also requires, in order to answer the lot character question, a second 
determination regarding which subset of lots within the area of comparison are the most 
“similarly situated.” It is this group of lots that is considered most closely in the subsequent 
quantitative analysis to ultimately determine the level of similarity between the character of the 
proposed lots and the existing lot character. Although not specifically defined in the Zoning 
Ordinance, a standard dictionary definition of “situated” as meaning “sited, positioned, or 
located” has been used in this case as it has in other subdivision cases. Similarly-situated lots are 
therefore those lots within the area of comparison that share the same siting, position, or location 
as the proposed lots. Examples of lot categories that have been considered to be similarly-
situated in past subdivision requests include: interior lots, corner lots, lots located on portions of 
curvilinear streets, and lots with the same orientation toward abutting streets.  
 
The circumstance of the current proposal having one interior lot and one corner lot necessitates 
two different groups of “similarly-situated” lots to be selected: one group for the corner lot, and 
another group for the interior lot. Staff has determined that four other lots within the area of 
comparison are more similarly-situated to the corner lot, proposed Lot 620, than all others. These 
four lots, shown on Figure 4-A, share two essential characteristics with proposed Lot 620 that 
occur due to their common siting or position: 1) they are all corner lots and 2) they are not 
positioned on portions of streets that are significantly curvilinear. Likewise, with regard to the 
interior lot, proposed Lot 621, staff has determined that nine properties are more similarly-
situated than all others in the area of comparison. These nine lots, shown in Figure 4-B, share 
two essential characteristics with proposed Lot 621 that occur due to their common siting or 
position: 1) they are all interior lots and 2) they are not positioned on portions of streets that are 
significantly curvilinear. 
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Figure 3: Area of Comparison  
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Figure 4-A: Similarly-Situated Lots (to Proposed Lot 620) 
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Figure 4-B: Similarly-Situated Lots (to Proposed Lot 621) 
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Lot Character Assessment – Lot Analysis 
Once the area of comparison has been determined and the similarly-situated lots have been 
identified, staff may then return to the central question of whether the proposed new lots are of 
substantially of the same character as other nearby lots. To answer this question, staff has: 1) 
compared the new lots to the overall character of the lots within the area of comparison and 2) 
completed a quantitative analysis of the similarity between the proposed new lots and the 
similarly-situated lots. The latter element of staff’s review is based on the emphasis on similarly-
situated lots contained in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
General Comparison 
All 28 lots within the area of comparison are suitable for residential uses and structures. Several 
lots are approximately rectangular in shape, while several others are pie-shaped and located on 
curvilinear streets. A few square-shaped lots can be found here as well. Many of the lots include 
diagonal property lines such that few of them of purely rectangular (containing only 90-degree 
angles where property lines meet.) The orientation of the lots, including corner lots, is varied. 
The lot areas of these properties range from 8,000 square feet to 21,951 square feet, and the 
median average lot area is 9,105 square feet. The lot frontages of these properties range from 
52.6 feet to 175.6 feet, and the median average lot frontage of these properties is 68 feet. The lot 
widths of these properties range from 60 feet to 171 feet, with a median average lot width of 69 
feet.  
 
Both proposed Lots 620 and 621 are also suitable for residential uses and structures and have a 
lot shape consistent with other lots in the area of comparison. The 18,956-square foot lot area, 
the 98.1 and 121.5-foot lot frontages, and the 137 and 129.5-foot lot widths of proposed Lot 620 
would exceed those measurements at all other lots except for one. The 13,080-square foot lot 
area, 65-foot lot frontage, and 65-foot lot width of proposed Lot 621 also falls within the range 
of the measurements found at the other lots in the area of comparison. It is near the top of the 
range for lot area, near the middle of the range for lot frontage, and near the bottom of the range 
for lot width.  
 
The matter of lot orientation has also been reviewed in this case. The proposed subdivision 
would change the orientation of the existing lot from being exclusively toward West Braddock 
Road into having two lot orientations: proposed Lot 620 would continue to face West Braddock 
Road but proposed Lot 621 would now face Ruffner Road. Staff finds that this change is 
acceptable and consistent with the existing lot character of the area of comparison for two 
reasons. First, the newly-configured corner lot (proposed Lot 620) would continue to have the 
same lot orientation that it has today. Second, the corner lots within the area of comparison do 
not exhibit a uniform lot orientation. Some of these lots have no dominant orientation, while 
others are oriented toward Ruffner Road, which is the same street toward which proposed Lot 
621 would be oriented under this proposal. 
 
Quantitative Analysis of Similarly-Situated Lots 
Like other recent cases, staff has completed a quantitative analysis between the proposal and 
those lots determined to be most “similarly-situated.” Three percentages have been created that 
express the degree of similarity between the proposal and the most similarly-situated lots with 
regard to the specific lot features identified by staff and referenced in the Zoning Ordinance.  
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The lot features that have been considered here are: lot area, lot frontage, and lot width. If at least 
50 percent of the similarly-situated lots have lot features close in measurement to those same lot 
features at the proposed lots, staff would conclude that the subdivision request would be “of 
substantially the same character” as other nearby lots as required. 
 
Staff has completed the analysis only for the smaller, interior lot (proposed Lot 621). The newly-
configured corner lot (proposed Lot 620) has already been identified in the general analysis in 
this report as being the second-largest lot in the area of comparison in terms of lot area, frontage, 
and width. Given that it also easily exceeds the lot area, frontage, and width found at all four 
similarly-situated lots, it is therefore consistent with the lot character requirement found in the 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Tables 2-A, 2-B, and 2-C show the lot areas, frontages, and widths for the nine most similarly-
situated properties and for proposed Lot 621. The tables have been sorted from smallest to 
largest values and the specific lots deemed to be close in measurement to proposed Lot 621 have 
been circled. 
 
 
Table 2-A: Lot Areas at Similarly-Situated Lots & Proposed Lot 621 

Address Lot Area (in sq. ft.) 

410 Hanson Lane 8,000 

1409 Ruffner Road 8,001 

412 Hanson Lane 8,002 

1503 Ruffner Road 8,002 

1404 Ruffner Road 8,009 

408 Hanson Lane 8,060 

406 Hanson Lane 8,707 

425 Timber Branch Parkway 9,632 

Proposed Lot 621 13,080 

409 Hanson Lane 21,951 
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Table 2-B: Lot Frontages at Similarly-Situated Lots & Proposed Lot 621 
Address Lot Frontage (in feet) 

406 Hanson Lane 60.1 

408 Hanson Lane 65 

425 Timber Branch Parkway 65 

Proposed Lot 621 65 

1404 Ruffner Road 66.9 

410 Hanson Lane 68.1 

1503 Ruffner Road 68.4 

1409 Ruffner Road 73.4 

412 Hanson Lane 77 

409 Hanson Lane 175.6 

 
 
Table 2-C: Lot Widths at Similarly-Situated Lots & Proposed Lot 621 

Address Lot Width (in feet) 

1503 Ruffner Road  65 

425 Timber Branch Parkway  65 

Proposed Lot 621 65 

406 Hanson Lane 66 

408 Hanson Lane 66 

410 Hanson Lane 68 

1404 Ruffner Road 70 

1409 Ruffner Road 73 

412 Hanson Lane 77 

409 Hanson Lane 171 
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The three preceding data tables demonstrate that the lot measurements at proposed Lot 621 are 
close to the lot measurements of at least 50 percent of the similarly-situated lots. More 
specifically, Table 2-A shows that the lot area of proposed Lot 621 is close to the lot area of 
eight out of nine, or 89 percent, of the similarly-situated lots. Table 2-B demonstrates that the lot 
frontage of proposed Lot 621 is close to the lot frontage of six out of nine, or 67 percent, of the 
similarly-situated lots. Table 2-C shows that the lot width of proposed Lot 621 is close to the lot 
width of six out of nine, or 67 percent, of the similarly-situated lots.  
 
This analysis has incorporated the concept that quantifying “similar lot character” should include 
those similarly-situated lots that have: 1) less lot area, frontage, or width than the proposed new 
lot; 2) the same lot area, frontage, or width as the proposed new lot; and 3) just slightly more lot 
area, frontage or width than the proposed new lot. A similar approach was used in the recent 
Vassar Road subdivision case and also featured as a minor element in the first Lloyd’s Lane 
subdivision request in December 2014. Based on a suggestion from the Planning Commission 
during the May 2015 consideration of the Vassar Road subdivision request, staff has clarified 
that the definition of “just slightly more” should include only those properties with up to ten 
percent of the median average lot area, frontage, and width of those lots in the area of 
comparison. Ten percent of the median lot area of 9,105 square feet in this case is 910.5 square 
feet, ten percent of the median lot frontage of 68 feet is 6.8 feet, and ten percent of the median lot 
width of 69 feet is 6.9 feet. Only those similarly-situated properties with lot measurements up to 
the ten percent threshold have been have counted in the stated percentages as having a similar lot 
character to proposed Lot 621 and have been circled in Tables 2-A, 2-B, and 2-C.   
 
With each of the three percentages exceeding the acceptable 50 percent threshold, staff 
concludes that both proposed Lots 620 and 621 are of substantially the same character as other 
nearby lots as required in Section 11-1710(B) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Tree Protection 
A few medium-to-large-sized trees are located on proposed new Lot 621, the largest of which is 
a 36-inch oak located close to the front property line. Staff believes the oak is a good candidate 
for protection during any future construction due to its large canopy and assumed good health. 
Although this area is admitted tight due to the assumed siting of a new driveway on this side of 
the lot, staff believes that adequate room still exists to execute minimum tree protection 
measures. Condition #3 would require the applicant to protect the 36-inch oak tree during 
construction of any future dwelling on the lot and requires the tree and protection measures to be 
identified on any future grading plan submissions. The condition language also gives the 
Director of Planning & Zoning discretion to allow the applicant to satisfy this condition through 
the protection of alternative existing trees on the site or the one-for-one planting of replacement 
trees if the Director finds that the preservation of the 36-inch oak shown in the plan is 
undesirable due to poor health, is damaged or destroyed due to natural causes, or is otherwise not 
feasible for reasons such as building setback requirements or the construction of a driveway. 
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Conclusion 
Given that the proposal meets technical subdivision requirements, R-8 zone requirements, and is 
of substantially the same character as other nearby lots as stipulated in the Zoning Ordinance, 
staff recommends approval of the request subject to the conditions contained in Section III of 
this report.  
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z) 
 

2. The locations of all easements and reservations shall be depicted on the final subdivision 
plat. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements. No 
permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements. (P&Z) (T&ES) 
 

3. The applicant shall provide, implement and follow tree protection measures for the 36-inch 
oak tree identified on the preliminary subdivision plat. The tree and necessary protection 
areas around that tree shall be depicted on any future grading plan. Tree protection measures 
shall be determined by the Director of Planning & Zoning consistent with the City of 
Alexandria Landscape Guidelines. Alternatively, if the 36-inch oak tree is found to be 
diseased, is damaged or destroyed due to natural causes, or its protection is otherwise not 
feasible as determined by the Director, the Director may either: 1) designate an alternate tree 
or trees for protection or 2) allow the tree to be replaced, on a one-for-one basis and with the 
replacement trees being at least two-inch caliper in size. If approved tree protection methods 
have not been followed, replacement trees or a monetary fine commensurate with the value 
of replacement trees shall be required for each tree identified for protection that is destroyed. 
The replacement tree(s) shall be installed and, if applicable, the fine shall be paid prior to the 
issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy permit. (P&Z)  

 
 
 
STAFF: Nathan Randall, Urban Planner III, Department of Planning & Zoning 
 Alex Dambach, Division Chief, Department of Planning & Zoning 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval (January 7, 2017) unless 
recorded sooner. 
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 

Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The final subdivision plat shall comply with the provisions of Section 11-1709 of the 

City’s Zoning Ordinance. (T&ES) 
 

C-2 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall provide adequate 
storm water outfall per the requirements of Article XI of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance. 
(T&ES)  
 

C-3 The development and redevelopment of the subdivided lots shall not adversely impact the 
storm water drainage or create a nuisance on the public and private properties. (Sec. 5-6-
224) (T&ES)  

 
C-4 Any future development/redevelopment on the subdivided lots shall comply with the 

requirements of City of Alexandria Zoning Ordinance Article XIII and the applicable 
laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia at the time of submission of the first final plan for 
storm water management regarding water quality and quantity control. (T&ES)   
 

C-5 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
F-1 No comments 
 
Archaeology 
F-1 Because this project involves no ground disturbance, no archaeological action is required. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
F-1 No comments received  
 
Police Department: 
F-1 No objection to the proposal  
 
Fire Department: 
F-1 No comments or concerns 
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